

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 737 OF 2008
 BEFORE THE REGISTRAR H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RATAN SINGH
 (With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 16/09/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

The learned Advocate-on-Record, Mr. B.K. Satija appears and submits that Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Advocate from Supreme Court Legal Aid Services Committee is no more appearing in this matter and that from very same Supreme Court Legal Aid Services Committee he would appear and file Memo of appearance for the respondent within a week. Time, as prayed for, is granted for doing needful in accordance with law.

The office report says that additional documents are not filed in the matter despite Registry's notice dated 6.5.2009.

It is a criminal appeal of the year 2008.

From the file it is noticed that the matter was lastly listed on 21.4.2008.
 Item No.86

-2-

The original record appears to have been received on 4.11.2008. It appears that for about 2 years 10 months the matter was not listed.

According to office report, the notice is said to have been sent to the appellant for filing additional documents on 6.5.2009. Even thereafter the office did not get the matter listed before this court. This is caused enormous delay in this criminal matter.

Office is directed to give its explanation and submit the explanation to the learned Registrar of the concerned Section.

Office to make next office report including the report about the submission of the explanation to the concerned Ld. Registrar of the Section.

The Ld. Registrar of the Section to look into the matter and take appropriate action, if required in the matter.

Finally, two weeks' time is granted to the appellant to file additional documents.

List the matter on 20.10.2011.

(H.B. PRABHAKARA SASTRY)
REGISTRAR

rd